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Report: Postings Line Items - KSB1

Report: Postings Line Items
Display Actual Cost Line Items for Cost Centres - KSB1 App

This guidance shows you how to produce a report which displays all items
(expenditure and income) posted to your cost centre(s).

It is an Audit requirement that you run, print out and check this KSB1 postings
report monthly.
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Introduction

The KSB1 is a valuable real time report to view all expenditure and income posted to
your cost centre(s). You can use this report:

e To meet the Audit requirement of running, printing off and checking the
complete report on or after the 8™ of each month, for the previous month.

e To view expenditure or income across academic years eg to view Sports
funding and expenditure.

e To view copies of invoices and invoice payments to vendors (VIM invoice
and Purchase Requisition invoices).

e To view expenditure and income on any of your cost centres.

e To view historic information back to 2013.

e To quickly filter to specific items to meet your individual monitoring needs.

For assistance e-mail the Budget Manager Support Team on cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk
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Section 1  What information is on the KSB1 report?
The KSBL1 line-item postings report shows all items posted to your cost centre(s)

e money going out of your budget e g invoice payments, salary and extra
hours/additional payments and charges from Derbyshire Council

e council departments,

e income coming into your budget eg external and from other Derbyshire schools
using SAP or council departments,

e journal transfers (moving miscoded expenditure/income within your budget).

It is a real time report ie invoices show as charges to your budget as soon as your
approver approves them. It is listed in Posting date order but you can sort and filter
on any of the columns as you required.

< SAP Display Actual Cost Line Items for Cost Centers > ED1(400) v
Menu~ Document| Master Record| | Carrection Request] E] E] @ Q  Exit
Layout 1000 /DEFAULT LAYOUT
Cost Center crP1234 Anytown Primary
Report Currency GER pound sterling

Cost Element AuxAc... Cost element name Cost Center CO Object Name = ValCOArCur D/C * Per Name of Offsetting Account Posting Date N
230130 Mis & Ref Non VAT CIP1234 Anytown Primary 10.50- C 11 CJoo33 02.02.2024 Fil
230150 Food Stf Mis&Ref VAT Clp1234 Anytown Primary 15.62- C 11 CJ0o033 02.02.2024 Fi
230130 Mis & Ref Non VAT Clpl234 Anytown Primary 21.00- C 11 CJo033 02.02.2024 4
232030 Lettings CIP1234 Anytown Primary 150.00- C 11 Olivia Pugh 05.02.2024

232030 Lettings CIP1234 Anytown Primary 150.00- C 11 Olivia Pugh 06.02.2024

232030 Lettings CIP1234 Anytown Primary 150.00- C 11 Olivia Pugh 06.02.2024

121020 Gas CIP1234 Anytown Primary 120.00- C 11 Electricity 06.02.2024 El
121030 Electricity CIP1234 Anytown Primary 120.00 D 11 Gas 06.02.2024 E
232030 Lettings CIP1234 Anytown Primary 200.00- C 11 Anne Byme 07.02.2024

232020 Rents CIP1234 Anytown Primary 750.00- C 11 Creanwy Randall 08.02.2024 gl
230020 Book Sales CIP1234 Anytown Primary 55.00- C 11 Anwen Smart 08.02.2024 tef
230080 Vending Machine Inc CIP1234 Anytown Primary 200.00- C 11 Brangwen Spencer 08.02.2024 el
230070 Mid Morning Break In CIP1234 Anytown Primary 320.00- C 11 Florence Read 08.02.2024

232020 Rents CIP1234 Anytown Primary 1,000.00- C 11 Blackdragon LLC 09.02.2024 te
I ——

Here are explanations of the column headings with some examples:

Cost Element: or General Ledger (GL) code

AuxAcctAsl: SIO and event numbers

Cost element name: Description of the Cost element (GL) code
Cost Centre: Your cost centre number

Object name: your school cost centre name
ValCOArCur: net amount

D: D = Debit, C=Credit

Per: the period (month) the item relates to

Name of Offsetting Account: Vendor name for VIM invoices, Description for
other items

Posting Date: Date the item was posted into your budget
Name: Text description on cash journal

For assistance e-mail the Budget Manager Support Team on cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk
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Year: Fiscal (financial) year
DocumentNo: SAP generated document number
Doc. Date: Date document created

DocTyp: Document type of item

User: Person who input the item
RefDocNo: Document number e.g of journal
RT: R is an Accounting document
Doc Header Text: Text from journals

Purchasing Doc. Purchase order number
Offsetting Acct: General Ledger code

To find and display items more easily, there are layout options you can use on any
column, such as sort ascending/descending), filter and change layout
(adding/removing) visible columns. See sections 6 and 7 for guidance.

To exit, click on the grey cross in the top right corner of the screen.

For assistance e-mail the Budget Manager Support Team on cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk
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Section 2 Run and print the report as Audit requirement
You need to run the KSB1 report monthly to meet Audit’s requirement.

Run the report on/after the 8™ day of the current month, for the previous month on all
of your cost centres i.e., CIP1234, CHD1234, LY01234.

Then:

e Print off.

e Check for anomalies to ensure you are only paying for items, goods, services,
and people who have supplied or worked at your school.

e Do not check individual items i.e., do not cross match with paying in slip
books, invoices.

e Initial and date.

e Pass to your approver to initial and date.

e Store securely

e Any anomalies, contact cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk

Log into SAP Fiori

e This loads the Fiori Dashboard

e Click on the KSB1 app

SAP  Home~
School Input Transactions School Reporting Transactions
KSE1 KSB2 KSEP

For assistance e-mail the Budget Manager Support Team on cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk
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e In the report criteria screen, enter the following:
o Cost Centre
o Posting Date - change the From date to the first date of the last month
and the To date to the last date of the last month
o Layout is set at Default — Primary cost posting — do not change this
o Click Execute to run the report.

Display Actual Cost Line Items for Cost Centers : Initial Screen > ED1(400) v

Menu ~ | Further Selection Criteria... Exit

Controlling Area |

Cost Center: to: :

Cost Center Group: \:l
Cost Element: \:\ to: :

Cost Element Group: \:l

or

or

Posting Data

Posting Date§ 01.02.2024 | 10:]29.02.202¢ |

Settings

Layoutl /DEFAULT I LAYOUT

More Settings l

e The report is generated

L4 SAP Display Actual Cost Line Items for Cost Centers > ED1(
Menu ~ [Documentl IMaster Record] [Correction Request] E] E] @
Layout 1000 /DEFAULT L&AYOUT
Cost Center cIpizs4 Anytown Primary
Report Currency GBP Pound sterling
Cost Element Aux.acct assgnmnt_1 Cost element name Cost Center CO Object Name T ValCOArCur DI/C * Per Name of Offsetting Account
230130 Mls & Ref Non VAT CIP1234  Anytown Primary 10.50- C 11 CJ0033
230150 Food Stf Mis&Ref VAT CIP1234 Anytown Primary 15.62- C 11 CJ0033
230130 Mls & Ref Non VAT CIP1234 Anytown Primary 21.00- C 11 CJ0o033
232030 Lettings ClP1234 Anytown Primary 150.00- C 11 Olivia Pugh
232030 Lettings CIP1234 Anytown Primary 150.00- C 11 Olivia Pugh
232030 Lettings CIP1234 Anytown Primary 150.00- C 11 Olivia Pugh
121020 Gas ClP1234 Anytown Primary 120.00- C 11 Electricity
121030 Electricity CIP1234 Anytown Primary 120.00 D 11 Gas
232030 Lettings CIP1234 Anytown Primary 200.00- C 11 Anne Byrne
232020 Rents CIP1234 Anytown Primary 750.00- C 11 Crearwy Randall
230020 Book Sales CIP1234 Anytown Primary 55.00- C 11 Anwen Smart
230080 Vending Machine Inc CIP1234 Anytown Primary 200.00- C 11 Brangwen Spencer
230070 Mid Morning Break In CIP1234 Anytown Primary 320.00- C 11 Florence Read
232020 Rents ClP1234 Anytown Primary 1,000.00- C 11 Blackdragon LLC

For assistance e-mail the Budget Manager Support Team on cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk
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e The report layout is sorted in Posting Date order (the small red triangle in the

Postg Date column heading signifies this)

< SAP Display Actual Cost Line ltems for Cost Centers

Menu [Document] [Master Recordl [Correcuon Request] E] E]

> ED1(400)~

Q

Exi

Layout
Cost Center
Report Currency

LAYOUT

GBP Pound sterling

Anytown Primary

Cost Element Aux.acct 355g)

230150
230130
232030
232030
232030
121020
121030
232030
232020
230020
230080
230070
232020

nmnt_1  Cost element name

Mls & Ref Non VAT

Food Stf MIs&Ref VAT

Mis & Ref Non VAT
Lettings

Lettings

Lettings

Gas

Electricity

Lettings

Rents

Book Sales

Wending Machine Inc
Mid Morning Break In
Rents

Cost Center  CO Object Name

CIP1234
CIP1234
CIP1234
CIP1234
CIP1234
CIP1234
CIP1234
CIP1234
CIP1234
CIP1234
CIP1234
CIP1234
CIP1234
CIP1234

Anytown Primary
Anytown Primary
Anytown Primary
Anytown Primary
Anytown Primary
Anytown Primary
Anytown Primary
Anytown Primary
Anytown Primary
Anytown Primary
Anytown Primary
Anytown Primary
Anytown Primary

Anytown Primary

= ValCOArCur

10.50-
15.62-
21.00-
150.00-
150.00-
150.00-
120.00-
120.00
200.00-
750.00-
55.00-
200.00-
320.00-
1,000.00-

Dic

O o o o000 o0oo0o0 0006000

“* Per

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

= =

[ =R =

Name of Offsetting Account
CJoo33

CJoo33

€J0033

Olivia Pugh

Olivia Pugh

Olivia Pugh
Electricity

Gas

Anne Byme
Creanwy Randall
Anwen Smart
Brangwen Spencer
Florence Read
Blackdragon LLC

02.02.20.24
02.02.2024
02.02.2024
05.02.2024
06.02.2024
06.02.2024
06.02.2024
06.02.2024
07.02.2024
08.02.2024
08.02.2024
08.02.2024
08.02.2024
09.02.2024

e To make it easier to check through the postings line items, you can sort them
into Cost Element (General Ledger) code order.

e Right click on the Cost Element column and from the sub menu, click on Sort

in Ascendi

7 Display Actual Cost Line Items for Cost Centers

ng Order

) httpsy//sapdevsd.derbyshire.gov.uk/sap/bc/gui/sap/its/webgui?sap-client=400& ~transaction=KSB1#

< SAP Display Actual Cost Line ltems for Cast Centers

Menu ~ chcument] IMaater Recordl [Correcuon Requesll E] E]

G

Layout 1000
Cost Center
Report Currency GBP

Pound sterling

Znytown Primazy

I Cost Element I Aux.acct assgnmnt_1

230130 Copy Text
230150

—— Hide
230130
232030 Show...
232030 Optimize Width
2y Freeze to Column
121020

——— Unfreeze Columns
121030
232030 Sort in Ascending Order
232020 Sort in Descending Order
230020

——— Find
230080

For assistance e-mail the Budget Manager Support Team on cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk

Cost element name

Mls & Ref Non VAT
Food Stf Mis&Ref VAT
Mls & Ref Non VAT
Lettings

Lettings

Lettings

Gas

Electricity

Lettings

Rents

Book Sales

vending Machine Inc

Cost Center

CIP1234
CIP1234
CIP1234
CIP1234
CIP1234
CIP1234
CIP1234
CIP1234
CIP1234
CIP1234
CIP1234
CIP1234

CO Object Name

Anytown Primary

Anytown Primary

Anytown Primary

Anytown Primary

Anytown Primary

Anytown Primary

Anytown Primary

Anytown Primary

Anytown Primary

Anytown Primary

Anytown Primary

Anytown Primary
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e The report is now listed in ascending General ledger (Cost element) order.

Display Actual Cost Line Items for Cost Centers

Menu - lDocument] [Master Recordl lCorrectmn Requestl

VEEEE B Q e

Layout 1000 /DEFAULT LRYOUT
Cost Center CIP1234 Anytown Primary
Report Currency GBP Pound sterling

CoBtElement = PAux.acct assgnmnt_1  Cost element name Cost Center  CO Object Name = ValCOArCur D/C Period Mame of Offsetting Account Posting Date
121020 Gas CIP1234 Anytown Primary 120.00- C 11 Electricity 06.02.2024
121030 Electricity CIP1234 Anytown Primary 120.00 D 11 Gas 06.02.2024
230020 Book Sales CIP1234 Anytown Primary 55.00- C 11 Anwen Smart 08.02.2024
230070 Mid Morning Break In CIP1234 Anytown Primary 320.00- C 11 Florence Read 08.02.2024
230080 Vending Machine Inc CIP1234 Anytown Primary 200.00- C 11 Brangwen Spencer 08.02.2024
230130 Mls & Ref Non VAT CIP1234 Anytown Primary 10.50- C 11 CJ0033 02.02.2024
230130 Mls & Ref Non VAT CIP1234 Anytown Primary 21.00- C 11 CJo033 02.02.2024
230150 Food Stf MIs&Ref VAT CIP1234 Anytown Primary 15.62- C 11 CJoo33 02.02.2024
232020 Rents CIP1234 Anytown Primary 750.00- C 11 Creanwy Randall 08.02.2024
232020 Rents CIP1234 Anytown Primary 1,000.00- C 11 Blackdragon LLC 09.02.2024
232030 Lettings CIP1234 Anytown Primary 150.00- C 11 Olivia Pugh 05.02.2024
232030 Lettings CIP1234 Anytown Primary 150.00- C 11 Olivia Pugh 06.02.2024

c 11 Olivia Pugh 06.02.2024

020 Lettings CIP1234 Anytown Primary 150.00-

-

e Follow the next section to print the report.

Section 2.1 Printing the report
e In your report, click on Menu, then click List and select Print.

< SAP Display Actual Cost Line ltems for Cost Centers

[Document] [MasterRecordl [Correction Requestl E] E] E

List 1 Print Preview (Crri+Shift+F10)
Edit > print (Cirl+P) |
Bry
Goto » Export y Rg
Settings | sendTo >
Extras | Exit (Shift+F3)
Environment b
System > .
. 1 Cost element name Cost Center CO Object Name e ValCOArCur D
Hel, >
P Gas ClP1234 Anytown Primary 120.00- C
Expand menu Electricity CIP1234 Anytown Primary 120.00 D
SAP GUI for HTML File Browser Book Sales CIP1234 Anytown Primary 55.00- C
Setting Mid Morning Break In CIP1234 Anytown Primary 320.00- C
ettings...
Vending Machine Inc CIP1234 Anytown Primary 200.00- C
About SAP GUI for HTML Mls & Ref Non VAT CIP1234  Anytown Primary 1050- C
230130 Mls & Ref Non VAT CIP1234 Anytown Primary 21.00- C
230150 Food Stf MIs&Ref VAT CIP1234 Anytown Primary 15.62- C
232020 Rents ClP1234 Anytown Primary 750.00- C

For assistance e-mail the Budget Manager Support Team on cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk
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¢ Inthe Print ALV List screen, Output Device should be populated as LPO1_WEB
e Ensure Everything is selected in Page Area
e Click on the green tick

Print ALV List x

Output Device: LPDI_WE 2 g

* Number of Copies:

Page Area

(®) Everything

Properties

Print Time: | Immediately wr

Properties  [1] X

A Preview screen will shortly appear, click on the Print icon and then Ok to
printing

ill
|
+
H
)
jol
]|
0
e
@&

e When the report has printed successfully, exit the screens.

To exit, click on the grey cross in the top right corner of the screen.

For assistance e-mail the Budget Manager Support Team on cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk
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Section 2.2 Checking the report.

e You are checking for anomalies only, you are not required to check individual
items i.e. get out copy invoices, paying in slip books, etc to cross match items.

e Ensure you are only paying for items, goods, services, and people who have
supplied or worked at your school.

¢ |Initial and date the report

e And then pass to your approver to initial and date.

e Store securely

e Any anomalies, contact cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk

Section 3 Run the report selecting different criteria.

You can run the report at any time, for any period of time e.g., for an academic year,
either on all General Ledger (GL) codes or on one or a group of.

This is useful for reporting on your sports funding expenditure which runs in
academic years.

You can also increase the number or records displayed e.g., if you are a large school
and want to run the report over a long time period.

For assistance e-mail the Budget Manager Support Team on cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk
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Section 3.1 Run the report across financial years.

You can run the report for whatever time frame you wish, particularly useful for
reporting for academic years on specific items e.g., Sports and Pupil premium
expenditure.

e Enter your cost centre.
e In Posting Date enter the date ranges in From and To
e Click Execute

Display Actual Cost Line Items for Cost Centers : Initial Screen > ED1 (400) v
s Foto St G ]
Controlling Area
Cost Center: [c1P1234 o ]
or

or

Posting Data

Posngate||E‘_.-32‘2€21 to:[29.02. 2024 |

Settings

Layout: | /DEFAULT LAYOUT

More Settings |

Selection Screen Definition

Ed\'c Selection Screen
Chars.
Document Number: : to :
Posting Row: E to E
cosbier[ ] w ]
Key Figures
Value TranCurr. | | to | ‘ |
Value in Obj. Crey | | to | I =3 ‘ |
P | | . | Y

=l

¢ In the report, you can then sort or filter by whichever column you require

For assistance e-mail the Budget Manager Support Team on cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk
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Section 3.2 Run the report on a single or range of GL codes:

You may wish to run the report over a long-time frame on just one General Ledger
(GL) code e.g., to view your Pupil premium income.

Or select a range of GL codes e.g., to view salary payments for teaching assistants
over a selected time period.

e Torun by asingle GL code, type the GL code into the first Cost Element field.
e Enter your cost centre.

e Enter your required Posting dates for your preferred time frame.

e Click Execute

< SAP Display Actual Cost Line ltems for Cost Centers : Initial Screen > ED1(400)~
o [ scion -] -]
Controlling Area
Cost Center: [CIP1234 w1
or

or

Cost Element Group: | Hanl

Posting Data

Posting Date: [ 01.02. 2021 m-
Settings
Layout LAYOUT
[ More Seftings l
Selection Screen Definition
Ed’: Selection Screen
Chars.
pocumenthumber| | W]
Posting Row I:I to Ij
Key Figures
Value TranCurr | ‘ to | [ o ] | |
ValJemOoj.Crcy| ‘ tc:| I o | |
[

el 1 sn [

g

e On arange of GL codes, populating your Cost centre and the Posting Date
range, in Cost Element, click on the arrow.

For assistance e-mail the Budget Manager Support Team on cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk
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SAP Display Actual Cost Line ltems for Cost Centers : Initial Screen

Menu - [Fuﬂher Selection Criteria...l

Controlling Area: W
Cost Center: [cIP1234 tc::

ar

Cost CEI1tE'G"OJDZ| |

Cost Element: !| §| tor :

or

Cost Element G’o.m:| |

For assistance e-mail the Budget Manager Support Team on cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk
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Here you have the option to type in individual GL codes in the Select Single Values
tab or enter a range of GL codes in the Select Ranges tab as shown here:

e Type in the lowest GL code in Lower limit and the highest GL code in Upper
limit

e Click on the Copy button

Multiple Selection for Cost Element

Select Single Values | Select Ranges

Lower Limit Upper Limit

111900 f111915 ]

&

OO00O00A 2

v I{QI-I,- @ © W [ Mulpleselection. 8 @ X

The Cost Element fields are both populated, click Execute @

Display Actual Cost Line Items for Cost Centers : Initial Screen

Menu - [Further Selection Criteria...l

Controlling Area:
Cost Center: | CIP1234 to: :

or

COStCEI'ItE'G'OJCIZ| |

Cost Element: [ 111960 to:[111915

or

Cost Element G'GJDZ| |

Yosting Data

Posting Date: | 01. 02, 2021 to:|29.02.2024
The report displays.

For assistance e-mail the Budget Manager Support Team on cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk
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Section 3.3 Increase the number of displayed records.
If you want to run the report over a long period of time and/or you are a big school,
you may need to increase the number of records displayed. The default number is
5,000.

¢ Inthe KSB1 screen, click on More Settings

Display Actual Cost Line Items for Cost Centers : Initial Screen

MEnU ~- [Fur*[her Selection Criteria...]

Controlling Area:
Cost Center: [CIP1234 to: |:|

or

Cost CEH'EE"G"GJDZ‘ ‘

or

Cost Element G’om:‘ ‘

Posting Data

Posting Date: | 01. 02, 2021 to:|29.02.2024

Settings

Layout: | /DEFAULT LAYOUT

More Settings

e Overtype the number field eg 10000 and click Continue

Select Further Settings

[] Variant Fields Only

[¥] Output in ALV Grid

Maximum No. of Hits: ; 10004

e With cost centre and date range entered, click Execute.

You will have to change this each time you run the report if you need to view
large lists of postings items.

For assistance e-mail the Budget Manager Support Team on cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk
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Section 4 View a copy invoice and invoice payment
You can view pdf copies of your VIM invoices (the invoices you code and send onto
your approver to approve) and also view the invoice payment to vendors in SAP.

VIM invoices have a Document Type of KR. It is quickest to filter on this document

type column to find your invoice.

Section 4.1 View a copy of a VIM invoice.
e Run the KSB1 for your required period.

February 2024

PUBLIC

e Inthe report, right click on the Doc Type column and click on Set Filter

Display Actual Cost Line Items for Cost Centers - a b4
al https://sapdevlsd.derbyshire.gov.uk/sap/bc/gui/sap/its/webgui?sap-client=4008&~transaction=KSB1# S}
< SAP Display Actual Cost Line ltems for Cost Centers >  ED1(400)
Menu [Docr‘em] [Maste' Record] [Corre::\cn Request] E] E] E] Q Exit
1000 /DEFAULT
1P12
=14
AlICOArCur DIC * Per Name of Offsetting Account Paosting Date *  Name Year DocumentMo  Document Date DocTyp~_ser Name RefDocNo RT
150.00- € 10 Olivia Pugh 31.01.2024 2023 AO0002PBO0  31.01.2024 DR Py Text 69453 R
10.50- € 11 CJo033 02.02.2024 Finance report 2023 A00002Q200 02.02.2024 SK Hide 130824 R
15.62- C 11 CJo033 02.02.2024 Finance report 2023 A00002Q300 02.02.2024 SK Sho 130826 R
—_— .
21.00- C 11 CJ0o033 02.02.2024 401236 2023 A00002QDO0  02.02.2024 SK 130827 R
-/ 1 »
150.00- C 11 Olivia Pugh 05.02.2024 2023 ADODO2XMO0  05.02.2024 DR Optimize Width Badss R
150.00- C 11 Olivia Pugh 06.02.2024 2023 AO00002WBO0 06.02.2024 DR Freeze to Column 69457 R
150.00- C 11 Olivia Pugh 06.02.2024 2023 ADDDO2WCOD  06.02.2024 DR Unfreeze Columns pa4ss R
120.00- C 11 Electricity 06.02.2024 Elect ABC12345 2023 A000037V00  06.02.2024 SA 7131 R
Sort in Ascending Order
12000 D 11 Gas 06.02.2024 Elec ABC12345 2023 AQ00037V00  06.02.2024 SA 7131 R
200.00- C 11 Anne Byme 07.02.2024 2023 ADDOO3TTO0  07.02.2024 DR Sortin Descending Order  goq53 R
750.00- C 11 Crearwy Randall 08.02.2024 testpl 2023 AO00003CA00 08.02.2024 DR Find 69464 R
55.00- C 11 Anwen Smart 08.02.2024 test p2 2023 AOQ0003CBO0  08.02.2024 DR Set Filter. 9465 R
200.00- C 11 Brangwen Spencer 08.02.2024 testp3 2023 A00003CCO00 08.02.2024 DR 69466 R
320.00- C 11 Florence Read 08.02.2024 2023 AD0DOD3CDOO  08.02.2024 DR Totel £9467 R
1,000.00- C 11 Blackdragon LLC 09.02.2024 test 2023 ADOD003H200  09.02.2024 DR Subtotals Fo468 R
317212 Spreadshest..
e Type KR in the Document Type field
Determine Values for Filter Criteria
Select.
D . . >
ocument Type: to: O

e Click on the green tick

v

R

©

i}

X

e All the VIM invoice lines display, the vendor’s name shows in Name of
Offsetting account column with the total net invoice amount in Value

For assistance e-mail the Budget Manager Support Team on cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk
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February 2024

Name of Offsetting Account Postg Date © MName Year DocumentMNo Doc. Date Doc.... »
Pioneer Vending 26.11.2021  FQ1 school input approve i 2021 A000029100 23.11.2021 KR
Pioneer Vending 26.11.2021 2021 A000023100 23.11.2021 KR
Pioneer Vending 03.02.2022  FQ1 Testing 2021 AQ0003ZY0D  01.02.2022 KR
Pioneer Vending 03.02.2022  FQ1 Testing 2021 AO0003ZY0D  01.02.2022 KR
Pioneer Vending 03.02.2022  FQ1 Testing 2021 A000042700  01.02.2022 KR

e Double click on an invoice line
e From this next screen, you can see if the invoice has been paid and a copy of
the invoice

EQ1 (400)

Display Document: Data Entry View

Display Another Document Select Individual Object Display Document Header Taxes Exit

Data Entry View

Document Number: | 1900495120 |
Document Date: | 03.02.2021 |

Company Code: | 1000 |
Posting Date: | 23.02.2021 |

Reference: | 094460003121

Fiscal Year: \%|
Period: E|

| Cross-Comp.No.:|

Currency: | GBP |
=E[

Ledger Group: |

Co...~ ltem Account Key Amount Descriptn Text Clrng doc. Crey Tx GIL Acct
1000 1 20006340 31 11.69- British Gas Trading Limited 2000246792 GBP V1 840999
2 121030 40 11.69 Electricity GBP V9 121030

To see the invoice copy:

e Click on More, then on Services for Object, then Attachment list

Desplay Document: Data Entry View

Drsplay Arother Docurmset

Data Entry View

ot Nurrber- | 1900495120

Sedect Individual Object

General Ledger View

oh

Services for Object Create
ExCance! Astachment ez
Decument Private rote
Eot Send
Goto Rolazonshes
Iirmmisy
— Extra Workflow

¢ In the Attachment list screen, double click on the VIM Non-PO vendor
invoice line to open up the pdf copy of the invoice

For assistance e-mail the Budget Manager Support Team on cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk
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February 2024 PUBLIC

lcon

Service: Attachment list

Attachment for 100019000962872021

) EEDEE E

2 EEE

Tithe Creatrilame

VIM MNon-PO vendor Involce

¥ @ 6Y) B

Created On

01.02.2022

Continue Cancel

e The invoice opens

e Once viewed, click on the Back arrow to return to the previous screen

Document Viewer

EQL (400)

More ~

Exit

[al (=] (sl (@] @]l (Al @] [©] - [av][e] 2] [=]v] (=] (@] [*v][@]

Be 06

YOUR LOGO
HERE

[Company Siogan]

[Company Name]
[Qeraat AAddcace Mt T 7TD Cadal

DATE: JUNE 16, 2015
INVOICE # TEST1

For assistance e-mail the Budget Manager Support Team on cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk
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e Then click Cancel in the Attachment list screen

Service: Attachment list b4

Artachment for 100019000962872021

[Onew ] ()@ [2) (BB (S (@) (2] E Q) 5 [FY @)@y (@]
lcon  Title Creatriame Created On  ~
& ik Non-PO vendor invoice 01.02.2022

Continue ] Cancel

e You are now back in the Display Document: Data Entry View screen

Display Document: Data Entry View > EQ1 (400)

Display Another Document Select Individual Object Display Document Header Taxes

Data Entry View

Document Number: [ 1000495120 | Company Code: [1000 | Fiscal Year: | 2020 |
Document Date: [ 03.02.2021 | Posting Date: [23.02.2021 | Period: [11 |
Reference: | 004460003121 | Cross-Comp.No.: | |
Currency:[GBP | Ledger Group: | |

EEE

Co... = Itern  Account Key Amount Descriptn Text Clmg doc. Crecy Tx  GIL Acct
1000 1 20006340 31 11.69- British Gas Trading Limited 2000246792 GEP V1l 840999
2 121030 40 11.69 Electricity GEBEP V9 121030

Section 4.2 View a VIM invoice payment.

When a VIM invoice is approved, it immediately shows in your budget, however the
payment goes to the vendor when the invoice payment terms are met (usually 30
days from the date of the invoice). You can view the amount (gross) and clearing
document number (which appears on the remittance advice which goes to the
Vendor).

e To find the invoice, run the KSB1 report and filter to Document Type of KR
as shown above.
e Double click on the invoice postings line

e |[f there is a clearing document number in the Clrng doc. field, payment has
been made.

For assistance e-mail the Budget Manager Support Team on cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk
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e To see the clearing date (which is the date money was transferred to the
vendor’s bank), double click on the clearing document number.

Display Document: Data Entry View > EQ1 (400) ~

Display Another Document Select Individual Object Display Document Header Taxes iMore ~i Exit

Data Entry View

Document Number: | 1900495120 | Company Code: | 1000 | Fiscal Year: | 2020 |
Document Date: | 03.02.2021 | Posting Date: | 23.02.2021 | Period: [11 |

Reference: | 004460003121 | Cross-Comp.No.:| |

Currency: | GBP | Ledger Group: |
==

Co...” ltem Account Key Amount Descriptn Text Clrng doc. Crey Tx GIL Acct
1000 1 20006340 31 11.69- British Gas Trading Limited 2000246792 GBP V1l 840999
2 121030 40 11.69 Electricity BP V9 121030

e Inthe Clearing field you can see the date the payment left our bank

EQ1 (400) ~

Display Another Document Call Up Document Overview Display Previous ltem Display Next Item More ~- Exit

G/L Acct:[840999 |
Company Code: [1000 | 1303 Notting Hill
Derbyshire County Council KINGSTON Doc. No.: (1900495120 |
Line Item 1/ Invoice / 31
Amount: |11 .69 GBP
Tax Code: [V1 |
Additional Data
Bus. Area:| |
CD Base: [0.00 GBP €D Amount: [0.00 | aBP
Payt terms: [ ZP81 | Days/Percent: (@ |0.808 | %[® |0.600 | u[e |
Bline Date: [03.02.2021 | Fixed: ||
Prant block: [_| Invoice Ref.: | /[ | /[e]
1l
I Clearing: [24.02.2021 i [20e0246792 |
Assignment: | 1900495120 !
Text: | | [ % Long Text

Your invoice payment may be part of a larger payment made to the vendor that day.
We only pay the vendor once in a payment day, not in individual invoice amounts.
Gross invoice amounts are shown on the vendor’s remittance advice but not your
school name.

For assistance e-mail the Budget Manager Support Team on cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk
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e To see the total payment made to the vendor on that day, double click on the
clearing document number (next to the Clearing date)

Additional Data

Bus, Area ’
CD Base: | 0,00 GBP
Payt torms: | ZPO1 |
Bline Date: | 03.02, 2021
| Pmnt block
Payt Method
Clearing: | 24.02, 2021 2000246792
Assignment: | 1900495120

Toxt

e You can see the total amount paid to the vendor on that date/clearing
document number.

e Once viewed, click on the Back arrow to return to the postings report.

4 SAP Display Document: Data Entry View

Display Another Document Select Individual Object More ~.-

Data Entry View

Document Number: | 2000246792 | Company Code: | 1000 ‘
Document Date: | 24 .02 . 2021 | Posting Date: | 24.02.2021 |

Reference:| | Cross-Comp.No.:| |

Currency: | GBP |

B8y @) (e) (@)@l

ltem Account Key Amount Descriptn Text Clrng doc.
1 20006340 25 23,244.81 British Gas Trading Limited 2000246792
2 837002 50 23,244.81- Creditor BACS-Lloyds 2000249515

For assistance e-mail the Budget Manager Support Team on cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk
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Section 5 Add a note or attachment to a postings line item

You can add an additional attachment or a note to an invoice posting e.g., excel
spreadsheet, word document, scanned image or email, a note regarding a
Governors minute number. Documents should first be saved to your desktop added
and then deleted from the desktop afterwards.

Adding notes or attachments creates a useful Audit trail.

e Run aKSB1 report for the required time period

e Double click into the posting line required

e Click on the Services for Object button, then click on Create, then
Create Attachment or Create note

Display Document: Data Entry View

Menu~- | Display Ancther Dccr‘an(] [Se.ect mdlvldua.omecl] [DspteyDc:umem Heade\] [Dlspay Currency] [Ganara. Ledger View Exit

Services for Object ~~

Create... > Wcreate Attachment
Data Entry View
Attachment list reate note
Document Number: 1800069458 Company Code: Fiscal Year: [ 2023
Private note Create exteral document (URL)
Document Date: [06.02. 2024 Posting Date: [06.02. 2024 Period
Send 7| Save Business Document
Reference: | ANYTOWN PRIMARY cassCompho:[ ] Aelatoneh
elationships Enter Bar Code
Currency: | GBP Ledger Group:
o ger croup: [ | ko ;
My Cbjects >
= B 3 8 rz
E] E] Help for object services
Ee = Item Account Key Amount Description Text Clmg doc. Currency Tx  GILA
1000 1 40031416 01 150.00 Olivia Pugh GBP Ag 8319
2 232030 50 150.00- Lettings GBP A9 23200

To add an attachment:

e Click Create attachment.

e Click Ok to the file upload message

il L0 8 OTTIE

S

File Upload

The application wants to upload a file to the SAP system.

0K [ancel

For assistance e-mail the Budget Manager Support Team on cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk
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e Navigate to the location of your saved file

e Double click on the attachment

& Choose x
4 B > ThisPC » Desktop v | D O Search Desktop
Organise Mew folder =~ @ @
I This PC ) Name Date modified ™
_J 3D Objects I @ Attachment I 07/03/2022 14:19
Iifl 710445565 +F 5 Procedures Online 0 022
{) Halo
[ Desktop [ o
4 Downloads VoL
Flanmrs |Attachmer|t «| [AnFiles 5 v
Open Cancel

e A successful attachment creation message displays on the bottom left of the
screen

(V) The attachment was successfully created

To add a note:

e Click Create Note

e Type in the Title (do not click Enter)

e Click into the text field and type in the text of your note You can copy and
paste into there, using Ctrl C and Ctrl V.

e Click Copy

Create note X

[ Title of note: I I;

Ca ! Ce{

For assistance e-mail the Budget Manager Support Team on cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk
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e A successful note creation message displays on the bottom left of the screen

(¥) The note was successfully created

e Click on the Back arrow to return to the postings report

Section 6 Filter to specific items

You can use the filter to quickly identify groups of items and then drill down to view

more information. Filtering can be applied to any of the columns and a red triangle

signifies the sort.

To remove the filter, either exit the KSB1 report or right click on the filtered

column, Select Setﬂer and click on the Bin icon, then click on the green tick.
T

v”-]f--f*@x

Section 6.1 Filter to view groups of postings items

Payroll postings are Document Type AB

Cash postings are Document Type SK
ParentPay cash postings are Document Type T3
SIO postings

Payroll Postings
To use the filter
e Run the KSB1 report for the period required
e Highlight Document Type column, click Set filter.

Menu ~.- [Document] [I‘v‘laster Recordl [Correcticn Requestl E] E] E]

¢ Inthe Filter field type the Document type (AB)

Determine Values for Filter Criteria X

Select.

e And click the green tick

VIt » O W X

For assistance e-mail the Budget Manager Support Team on cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk
Page 24 of 48



Budget Manager Support February 2024 PUBLIC
Report: Postings Line Items - KSB1

Payroll Postings (AB Document Type)

Payroll information displays by GL code in the KSB1 report and you can drill down to
view individual employee details.

(Payroll information listed by employee displays more easily in the transaction
PC0O0_MO08 DRL_COSTOBJ, a specific payroll report which Audit require to be
checked monthly).

Double click on the payroll posting line you wish to view

CostElem. A... Costelem.name C. Obj... = ValCOArCur D... Per Name of Offsetting Account  Postg Date -
111902 Tch Ass't Pension CIM Ripley 2,684.86 D 1 Payroll Clearing 23.04.2021
111800 Teachers BP CIM Ripley 13,77288 D 1 Payroll Clearing 23.04.2021
111801 Teachers Nat Ins CIM Ripley 142315 D 1 Payroll Clearing 23.04.2021
111802 Teachers Pen CIM Ripley 314012 D 1 Payroll Clearing 23.04.2021
111901 Tch Ass't Nat Ins CIM Ripley 708.81 D 1 Payroll Clearing 23.04.2021

For assistance e-mail the Budget Manager Support Team on cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk
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e On the next screen click on the Select all icon
e Then click on Display revision information

SAP

Display Payroll Posting Document

Display revision information

Run 0D0EEE3547

Company Code 1000

Document 0000899152
PostingCurrency GBP

Reference HRPAYOOO57

Doc. Type AB

Run Type PP

Posting Date 23.04.2021

Document Type G/L Account Document

Document Date 20.04.2021

e All the salary GL codes with the employees’ individual amounts for that date
display, scroll down to see the GL code you wish to view. The Wage type long
text column shows the type of payroll payment eg Actual salary, Employer NIC

Display revision information for posting document > EQL1 (400) »
' Display Payroll Result Display Summarized Y z Subtotal... b Mare Q oy = Exit
Account Number with Text Wage Type Long Text JPers.No.|Name of employee or applicant |Debit Amount Credit
[0 111800 Teachers BP 1010 Actual Salary 39470010 (Mrs Freya Chadwick 3,880.50
[0 111800 Teachers BP 1010 Actual Salary 71034507 |Miss Imogen Norris 2,579.34
[ 111800 Teachers BP 1010 Actual Salary 71052940 |Mrs Laura West 1,483.20
* 111800 Teachers BP 1010 Actual Salary 7,943.04
[ 111800 Teachers BP 4160 Schl Hrs WrkNP § 71052940 |Mrs Laura West 25.35
* 111800 Teachers BP 4180 Schl Hrs WrkNP 25.35
[0 111801 Teachers Nat Ins | /302 Employer NIC 39470010 [Mrs Freya Chadwick 433.80
[0 111801 Teachers Nat Ins | /302 Employer NIC 71034507 |Miss Imogen Norris 254.24
O 111801 Teachers Nat Ins | /302 Employer NIC 71052940 |Mrs Laura West 104.68
[0 111801 Teachers Nat Ins | /302 Employer NIC 71052940 |Mrs Laura West 1.79

For assistance e-mail the Budget Manager Support Team on cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk
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Cash Postings (SK Document Type)
View your cash journal entries
e Highlight Document Type column, click Set filter.

February 2024

PUBLIC

Menu .- [DOCUI‘I’IBI’It] [Master Record] [Correction Request] E] @

e Type SK into the Filter field and click the green tick.

Select.

Determine Values for Filter Criteria

_________

e Double click on the Cash posting line you wish to view.

D/C “ Per Name of Offsetting Account Posting Date -

Cost Center CO Object Name £ ValCOArCur Name ‘ear Documenthc
| CIF1234 Anyiown Pr\mir\,r 1020- C E CJO033 02.02.2024 Finance reEOH 2023  ADD002Q20 I
ClIF1234 Anytown Primary 15.62- C 11 CJoo33 02.02.2024 Finance report 2023 A00002Q30
ClIF1234 Anytown Primary 21.00- C 11 CJoo33 02.02.2024 401236 2023 A0D0002QD0

e You are taken into the Cash journal input screen
{ SAP Cash Journal @#@eCompany Code 1000 >  EDL1(400)
Menu [Prim Cash Juumall [Change Cash Juumall
Data Selection Balance Display for Display Period
Display Period
[02.02.2024 | -[02.02.2024 | Opening Balance: 0.00 |aBP
+ Total cash rece||>ts:| 16.56 |GBP Number:
+ Total Check Receipts: | 9.00 |GBP Number:
- Total Cash Payments: | 10.50 |eBP \umoe’:
Cash Journal: ' = Closing Balance: | .00 |GBP
Company Code: Derbyshire County Council Cash Thereof | 9.00 |GBP
Cash Payments Cash Receipts Check Receipts
Business transaction Amount Doc... [Split T.. G/LAcct Receipt Recip. Text Customer Posting Date  Tax rate Document D. Re:
MEALS & REFRESH N.. i3] 0.5 m | AN 230130 Finance report 02.02.2024 ©.000 ©2.02.2024 6

Cash Postings (T3 Document Type) Cashless transaction (ParentPay)
Use this to reconcile with your ParentPay reports, as advised by Audit.

e Run the KSB1 for the required time period.
e Type T3 into the Filter field and click the green tick

For assistance e-mail the Budget Manager Support Team on cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk
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Determine Values for Filter Criteria

Select.

February 2024

Document Type: | T3

e The Cash posting lines display in Posting date order.
The income received with the reason shows for each income GL code used.

The charge for the transaction shows on GL code 146200.
The income and charges are grouped under the same posting date.

PUBLIC

CostElem. A.. Costelem.name C. Obj... *= ValCOArCur DIC ~ Per Name of Offsetting Account  PostgDate ~ Name

146200 Debit/Cr card chg CIF Ripley 441 D 1 Mis & Ref Non VAT 13.04,2021

146200 Debit/Cr card chg CIt Ripley 124 D 1 Mis & Ref Non VAT 13.04.2021

230130 Mis & Ref Non VAT  CIP Ripley 63.60- C 1 Bank credits -Lloyds 22.04.2021 School Meals for Ripley
231110 [FeesiChgs - Gen | CI? Ripley 50.00- C 1 Bank credits -Lloyds 22042021  Additional paid sessions
146200 Debit/Cr card chg CIF Ripley 081 D 1 Mis & Ref Non VAT 22.04, 2021

146200 Debit/Cr card chg CI} Ripley 064 D 1 Mis & Ref Non VAT 22.04,2021

230130 Mis & Ref Non VAT  CIP Ripley 20840- C 1 Bank credits -Lloyds 27.04.2021 School Meals for Ripley
231110 Fees/Chgs - Gen CIt Ripley 4400- C 1 Bank credas -Lloyds 27.04,2021 Additional paid sessions
146200 Debit/Cr card chg CIF Ripley 266 D 1 Mis & Ref Non VAT 27.04, 2021

146200 Debit/Cr card chg CI} Ripley 056 D 1 Mis & Ref Non VAT 27.04,2021

e To drill down, double click on the Cash posting line you wish to view.
e You are taken into the Display Document screen with the Parent Pay

reference showing in the Reference field.

Display Document: Data Entry View

Diplay Anctler Docisment Seles] Individusl Object Diapley Document Hogsd e

Data Entry View

Documant Humiber il':':l Company Code: | 1000

Document Date: | 87, 04, 2621

| Reference: | PP 2021.04.87 |

Cross-Comp Mo

Currency: | GHF

Posting Date a2 .04, 2621

Taxes Display Currency

Ganaral Ledger View

Fiscal Year: | 2021

Ledger Group:

Period: | 1

Il s

@ EPEEN HE EEEED @

Ca..”  Mem Accourt Ky Amount  Descriptn Taod

1000 1 837005 40 11187 Bank credits -Lisyds
2 230130 50 G360 Mis & Ref Non VAT School Meals for Ripley
3 231110 = 2000 FeesuChgs - Gen ACdiEMal paid SRssions
4 146200 40 0.B1 DebitiCr card chg

For assistance e-mail the Budget Manager Support Team on cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk
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SIO postings

You can view items posted to a group of or individual SIO for a preferred date range
eg to report on your Sports expenditure by academic year. SIO numbers show in the
AuxAcctAssmt column.

To view an individual SIO
e Inthe report:

e Right click on the Aux.acct.assmt_1 column, then click Set Filter

Cost Elem. Aux.agrtassgnmnt_1 | Cost elem.name
313420 Jeal Pugil
313480 Copy Text MEAL PUPIL
230130 Hide pn VAT
231110 Gen
—— Show...
146200 f chg
146200 Optimize Width f chg
140210 Freeze to Column | mon ICT
146200 d chy
—  Unfreeze Columns chg
146200 d chg
230130 Sort in Ascending Order bn wAT
231110 Sort in Descending Order  1Gen
317030 Find n CCont
'_5|-I Filter.,. |

e

e Inthe Aux.acct.assignment_1 field type ORD then hit the spacebar, then type
the SIO number

Determine Values for Filter Criteria

Select.

Aux. acct assignment_1: i{ORD 5961584] |'_|§|| to:| [ o l

e Click the green tick at the bottom right of this screen.

e The posting items for that individual SIO display

For assistance e-mail the Budget Manager Support Team on cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk
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Cost Elem. AuxAcctAsmnt_1 | Cost elem.name
127000 ORD 5001504 Grounds Mtce
121020 ORD 5001504 Gas

120010 ORD 5001504 Build - Minor Improw
144130 ORD 5001504 Trade Waste Serv

To view all SIOs:
You can either use the subtotal option or Sort in descending order option
e Right click on the Aux.acct.assmt_1 column, then click Sort Descending
order or click Sub totals

Cost Elem. Aux.acct assgnmnt_1 | Cost elem.name
231110 s )
146200 Optimize Width 8
e —d Freeze to Column 'g
140210 niCT
140210 Unfreeze Columns bier
140210 Sort in Ascending Order | ICT
140210 Sort in Descending Order piCT
140210 nICT
— Find
140010 ip
313150 Set Filter.. ‘
140010 Total lip
125010 ORD ErnE I‘M(ce
UOLOLaLs
: e
Spreadsheet. .,

e The SIOs will display, listed as preferred
e If you select subtotals, scroll down to view your SIO numbers

Section 6.2 Filter By amount
You can search for an individual amount or for amounts greater than or less than.
To use the filter

e Run the KSB1 report for the period required

e Highlight Val/COArea Crcy column by double clicking

e Click Set filter

Menu ~.- [Document] [Master Recordl [Correction Requestl E] E]

If searching for an exact amount

e Type the figure (no £ sign) in the Val/COArea Crcy field

For assistance e-mail the Budget Manager Support Team on cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk
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Determine Values for Filter Criteria

CO area currency: to: E
then click the green tick
v IR s O W X

Select.

If searching for greater than or less than

e Type in the required amount as above, then click on the Selection Options
button

v B | W X

e Click on the required parameter

Define Selection Options x

WVal/COArea Crcy

f  Sel.. Description

i {=] single Value

| [E] Greater Than or Equal To |
Less Than or Equal To
[(] Greater than
Less than
Not Equal To

[. Exclude from Selection

- = Delete Row 1] X

For assistance e-mail the Budget Manager Support Team on cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk
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e Click on the green tick in this screen

e Then click on the green tick at the bottom of this screen

Determine Values for Filter Criteria

Select.

CO area currency:

Val/COArea Crcy: || 58 || to: |

e All items for that value range display

4 SAP Display Actual Cost Line ltems for Cost Centers > ED1(400) -1
Menu - [ Dccument] [ Master Record ] [Correclioﬂ Requesll E] E] Q E
Layout 1000 /DEFAULT LAYOUT F Letive

Cost Center CIP1234 Anytown Primary

Report Currency GBP Pound sterling
Cost Element Aux.acct assgnmnt_1  Cost element name Cost Center CO Object Name '} ValCOArCur: DIC * Per Name of Offsetting Account Posting Date -
121030 Electricity ClP1234 Anytown Primary 12000 D 11 Gas 06.02.2024

Section 6.3 Filter by vendor
To look for posting’s items for one particular vendor (VIM invoices only).

e Right click on the Name of offsetting account column heading

e Click on Set Filter

Display Actual Cost Line Items for Cost Centers - o

9 hitpsy//sapdevlsd.derbyshire.gov.uk/sap/be/gui/sap/its/webgui?sap-client=4008~transaction=KsB1#

< SAP Display Actual Cost Line ltems for Cost Centers > ED1(400)

NEEEEE

Q

Menu v [Dccument] [Master Re(ordl [conemmn Reques

Layout 1000
Cost Center 2 Znytown Brimary
Report Currency GsP Pound sterling

Cost Element Aux.acct assgnmnt_L  Cost element name Cost Center  CO Object Name = ValCOArCur DIC * Per tame of Offsetting Account I Posting Date -
232030 Lettings CIP1234  Anytown Primary 150.00- 10 [Olivia Pugh 31.01.2024

c o
230130 Mis & Ref Non VAT CIP1234  Anytown Primary 1050- G 11 [cJo033 02.02.2024
230150 Food Sif MIs&Ref VAT CIP123¢  Anyiown Frimary 1562 C 11 [cJoozs 02.02.2024
230130 Mis & Ref Non VAT CIP1234  Anytown Primary 21.00- G 11 [cJo033 02.02.2024
232030 Lettings CIP1234  Anyiown Frimary 150.00- C 11 [Olivia Pugh 05.02.2024
232030 Lettings CIP1234  Anytown Primary 150.00- C 11 |OlviaPugh  ~——— Lns022024
232030 Lettings CIP1234  Anytown Primary 150.00- C 11 | olivia Pugh Copy Text .02.2024
121020 Gas CIP123¢  Anytown Primary 12000- C 11 [Electricity Details .02.2024
121030 Electricity CIP1234  Anyiown Frimary 12000 D 11 [Gas Optimize it 022024
232030 Lettings CIP123¢  Anyiown Primary 20000- C 11 [Anne Byme .02.2024
232020 Rents CIP123¢  Anyiown Frimary 750.00- C 11 [Crearwy Randall Unfreeze COMNS | 45 2024
230020 Book Sales CIP123¢  Anyiown Primary 5500 C 11 [Anwen Smart Find .02.2024
230080 Vending Machine Inc CIP1234  Anytown Primary 20000- C 11 [Brangwen spencer [ set Filter .02.2024
230070 Mid Morning Break In CIP1234  Anytown Primary 320.00- C 11 |Florence Read Smas — -y |.02.2024
232020 Rents CIP1234  Anytown Primary 1.00000- G 11 [Blackdragoniie — " ___J02.2024
317212

For assistance e-mail the Budget Manager Support Team on cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk
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e Click on the search squares of Name of offsetting account

PUBLIC

Determine Values for Filter Criteria

Select.

Name of offsetting account: G| to: |

I

e From the vendor list select the required vendor name then click the green tick

Restrict Value Range (1)

» Restrictions

()=l v

MName of offsetting acco...

Olivia Pugh
CJooz3

lectricity
m ks

Anne Byme

Crearwy Randall
Anwen Smart
Brangwen Spencer
Florence Read
Blackdragon LLC

10 Entries found

e Back in the previous screen, the vendor's name is shown in Name of offsetting

account, click on the green tick

Determine Values for Filter Criteria

Select.

Name of offsetting account: EE

e Allitems for that vendor display

For assistance e-mail the Budget Manager Support Team on cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk

Page 33 of 48




Budget Manager Support
Report: Postings Line Items - KSB1

February 2024

PUBLIC

1000 /DEFAULT

F Rotive

Cost Element

121030

Changing the layout of the report

Aux.acct assgnmnt_1  Cost element name

Electricity

Cost Center CO Object Name

CIP1234

Anytown Primary

= ValCOArCur DIC

120.00 D
120.00

11 Gas

* Per Name of Offsetting Account

. Posting Date

06.02.2024

Although the default layout of the KSB1 has been devised to display the columns
you need, you can make changes to the layout either temporarily or saving your own

layout for future use as you wish.

Note: the monthly KSB1 report for Audit can be in any layout but should
include all codes and postings for the period selected.

Section 6.4 Subtotals

This is a very useful sort, particularly when sub totalling on the Cost Element column
(GL codes). You can then view a summary (total values) of sub totals by each GL

code.

e Right click on the heading of the column you wish to subtotal eg Cost
Element

e Click on Subtotals

& Display Actual Cost Line Items for Cost Centers

] https://sapdevlsd.derbyshire.gov.uk/sap/bc/gui/sap/its/webgui?sap-client=4008&~transaction=KSB1#

<

Menu ~ lDG(J""EIﬂ] [Meste'Re(old] lCDrreE:mn Requas:] E] E] @ E]

Display Actual Cost Line ltems for Cost Centers

> ED1(400)~

Q  Ext

Report Currency

1000 DEFAULT

Cost Element

ooy
2301
I— Hide

2301

2301 Show...

2320 Optimize Width

2320 Fraeze to Column

2320
—— Unfreeze Columns

1210,

1210] Sortin Ascending Order
2320/ Sort in Descending Order
2320,

—1 Find

2300

22001 Set Filter.

2300) Total

23200 subtotals

Spreadshest...

Aux.acct assgnmnt_1  Cost element name

Lettings

Mls & Ref Non VAT
Food Stf MIs&Ref VAT
Mls & Ref Non VAT
Lettings

Lettings

Lettings

Gas

Electricity

Lettings

Rents

Book Sales

Vending Machine Inc
Mid Morning Break In
Rents

Cost Center CO Object Name

CIP1234 Anytown Primary
CIP1234  Anytown Primary
CIP1234 Anytown Primary
CIP1234 Anytown Primary
CIP1234 Ti

CIP1234
CIP1234
ClP1234
CIP1234
CIP1234
CIP1234 Anytown Primary
CIP1234 Anytown Primary
CiP1234 Anytown Primary
CIP1234 Anytown Primary
CIP1234 Anytown Primary

150.00-
10.50-
15.62-
21.00-

150.00-

150.00-

150.00-

120.00-
120.00

200.00-

750.00-
55.00-

200.00-

320.00-

3,172.12-

= ValCOArCur DIC

Cc

000 00000000000

“ Per Name of Offsetting Account

10 Olivia Pugh

11 CJoo33

11 CJoo33

11 CJo033

11 Olivia Pugh

11 Olivia Pugh

11 Olivia Pugh

11 Electricity

11 Gas

11 Anne Byme

11 Crearwy Randall
11 Anwen Smart
11 Brangwen Spencer
11 Florence Read
11 Blackdragon LLC

Posting Date
31.01.2024
02.02.2024
02.02.2024
02.02.2024
05.02.2024
06.02.2024
06.02.2024
06.02.2024
06.02.2024
07.02.2024
08.02.2024
08.02.2024
08.02.2024
08.02.2024
02.02.2024

e Data shows, subtotalled by your selected column eg Cost Element. The sub
total lines show in pale pink.

For assistance e-mail the Budget Manager Support Team on cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk
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CostElement *  Auwdacct assgnmnt_1  Cost element name Cost Center CO Object Name . ValCOArCur DIC
121020 Gas CIP1234 Anytown Primary 120.00- C
| 121020 Gas . 120.00.]
121030 Electricity CIP1234 Anytown Primary 120.00 D
121030 Electricity . 120.00
230020 Book Sales CIP1234 Anytown Primary 55.00- C
230020 Book Sales . 55.00-
230070 Mid Morning Break In CIP1234 Anytown Primary 32000- C
230070 Mid Morning Break In . 320.00-
2230080 Wepnding Machine Ing ClP1224 Loviown Promary 20000 C
EEUBU V&ntj ng Machine Inc . 200.00- I
230130 Mls & Ref Mon VAT CIP1234 Anytown Primary 10.50- C
230130 Mls & Ref Mon VAT CIP1234 Anytown Primary 21.00-
230130 Mls & Ref Non VAT a 31.50-
230150 Food Stf Mls&Ref VAT CIP1234 Anytown Primary 15.62- C
230150 Food Stf Mls&Ref VAT a 15.62-

For assistance e-mail the Budget Manager Support Team on cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk
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Subtotal Summary
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PUBLIC

You can view a condensed summary of the posting totals for each GL code.

e Scroll down to the end of the report

e Double click on the blue double circles next to the total amount

232030
232030
232030
232030
232030
232030

Lettings
Lettings
Lettings
Lettings
Lettings
Lettings

CIP1234
ClP1234
CIP1234
CIP1234
ClP1234

Anytown Primary
Anytown Primary
Anytown Primary
Anytown Primary

Anytown Primary

150.00-
150.00-
150.00-
150.00-
200.00-
o 800.00-

I - |3,1?2.12-

This lists the individual GL codes with their current totals.

CostELement = Aux.acct assgnmnt_1 Cost element name
121020 -

121030 Electricity

230020 Book Sales

230070 Mid Morning Break In
230080 Vending Machine Inc
230130 Mls & Ref Non VAT
230150 Food Stf Mis&Ref VAT
232020 Rents

232030 Lettings

Cost Center CO Object Name =

ValCOArCur DVC

120.00-
120.00
55.00-
320.00-
200.00-
31.50-
15.62-
1,750.00-
800.00-
3,172.12-

e To open a single GL code and view its individual posting lines, click on the
single circle by its totals

232020

e To close it up, click on the blue circle again

232020
232020
232020

Rents

Rents
Rents

Rents

CIP1234
CIP1234

o 1,750.00-

Anytown Primary

Anytown Primary

a 1,750.00-

For assistance e-mail the Budget Manager Support Team on cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk
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e To clear the subtotal summary, scroll to the bottom of the list and double click
on the double circles.

230150 Food Stf Mis&Ref VAT = 15.62-
232020 Rents = 1,750.00-
232030 Lettings - 800.00-

* +« 13172.12-

Section 6.5 Sort ascending/descending order
This sort works on all columns eg on the Posting date column by earliest (ascending)
or by the latest date (descending)

e Right click on the column heading you want to sort by

e Click on Sort in Ascending Order — or Sort in Descending Order

e Data now sorted and the red triangle signifies this column is sorted.

For assistance e-mail the Budget Manager Support Team on cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk
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Section 6.6 Columns: hide/add/change order
While you are in the report, you can hide, add or change the order the columns
appear in as a temporary view.

To hide a column:

e Right click on the column heading, click Hide

< SAP Display Actual Cost Line Items for Cost Centers

Menu « IDoc.J'“ent] [I‘u‘laste' Record] [Correc:icn Reques:] E] E] @

Layout 1000 /D

Cost Element I Aux.acct assgrmnt_1 § Cost element name Cost Center  CO Object Name = \VElCOArCur DIC * Per Name of Offsetting Account

232030 Copy Text CIP1234 Anytown Primary 150.00- C 10 Olivia Pugh

230130 Hide CIP1234  Anytown Primary 10.50- C 11 €J0033

230150 ; Show... AT CIP1234 Anytown Primary 15.62- C 11 CJo03z

230130 CIP1234 Anytown Primary 21.00- C 11 CJo033

232030 Optimize Width CIP1234  Anytown Primary 150.00- C 11 Olivia Pugh

232030 Freeze to Column CIP1234 Anytown Primary 150.00- C 11 Olivia Pugh

232030 Unfreeze Columns CIP1234 Anytown Primary 150.00- C 11 Olivia Pugh

121020 CIP1234 Anytown Primary 120.00- C 11 Electricity

121030 Sortin Ascending Order CIP1234 Anytown Primary 12000 D 11 Gas

232030 Sort in Descending Order CIP1234  Anytown Primary 200.00- C 11 Anne Byme

232020 | Fd CIP1234  Anytown Primary 750.00- C 11 Creanwy Randall

230020 Set Filter.. CIP1234 Anytown Primary 55.00- C 11 Anwen Smart

230080 CIP1234 Anytown Primary 200.00- C 11 Brangwen Spencer

230070 Total n CIP1234  Anytown Primary 320.00- C 11 Florence Read

232020 Subtotals CIP1234 Anytown Primary .000.00- C 11 Blackdragon LLC
Spreadsheet Sl

e The columns will reappear when you exit the report.

To make the hidden columns show again whilst still in the report, do the following:

To add a column
To make the columns show again (without leaving the report) or to add extra
columns into the report layout.

e Right click on any column, then click on the Change layout icon.

For assistance e-mail the Budget Manager Support Team on cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk
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Display Actual Cost Line ltems for Cost Centers

Menu -~ [Documentl [I‘v‘lasterRecordl [Correcticn Request] E] E@

JDEFAULT LAYOUT

Layout
CIP1234 Enytown Primary

Cost Center
Report Currency GB

Pound sterling

¢ Inthe Change Layout window, Displayed Columns shows the columns
currently showing in the report, listed in the order they appear, Column Set
shows the columns not showing and which can be added

e Inthe Column Set list on the right hand side, highlight the column to add back
in, then click on the left facing arrow in the centre

Change Layout

Cost element name

Cost Center

CO Object Mame
VallCOArea Crey

Dr/Cr indicator

Period

MName of offsetting account
Posting Date

MName

Fiscal Year

Document Number

]
(<]

Column Selection Sort Order Filter Display
Displayed Columns Column Set

SIRBIRINI &) A

Column Mame ¥ Column Name

Cost Element Posting Row

Aux. acct assignment_1 IBusiness Transaction I

CO area currency
Company Code

Cost element descr.
Created on

Debit Type

Exchange Rate Type

From Pericd

Ledger

Mame of offsetting account
Chbject

Object Currency

Transfer  Save layout

e This moves the column to the bottom of the Displayed Columns list.

For assistance e-mail the Budget Manager Support Team on cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk
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Change Layout

Column Selection Sort Order Filter Dis

Displayed Columns

Column Mame 3

Posting Date

Mame

Fiscal Year

Document Number
Document Date
Document Type

User Name

Ref. document number
Ref. Document Type
Document Header Text
Purchasing Document

Offsetting Account

Business Transaction

e To move it into your required position, highlight the column name and click
on the up arrows.

()
The single arrow . moves the column up one space, the double arrows

| .
moves it to the top of the list.

For assistance e-mail the Budget Manager Support Team on cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk
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e Once the column is in your preferred place, click Transfer.

Transfer | Save layout Cancel

e The column shows now in KSB1.
|

BTran Cost Element A,

COIN__|(5p130
COIN 230150
COIN 230130
COIN 232030
COIN 232030
COIN 232030
COIN 121020
COIN 121030
COIN 232030

] coiN 232020
COIN 230020
COIN 230080
COIN 230070

] COIM 232020

e This changed layout is not saved so on exiting the report, the layout of the
report will go back to its default layout. See the next section on how to save
your own layout.

For assistance e-mail the Budget Manager Support Team on cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk
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Section 7 — Personalising/saving your own report layout
You can personalise the layout and then save your altered layout to select as and
when you require this or to save as your default layout.

Please be aware that the default KSB1 report setting displays all the columns
required for you to monitor your budget and for the Audit report requirement.

Section 7.1 Changing the layout of the report:

i

e |Inthe KSB1 report click Change Layout

) (&) (2] (4= @) [+ (8] (-

e Inthe Change Layout window, Displayed Columns shows the columns
currently showing in the report, listed in the order they appear, Column Set
shows the columns not showing, and which can be added

e To add a column into the report, highlight the column name in Column Set
and click on the left facing black arrow (in the centre of the screen)

e Toremove a column from the report, highlight the column name in
Displayed Columns and click on the right facing black arrow.

e To move the added column into your required position in the Displayed
Columns list, highlight the column name and click on the up arrows.

()
The single arrow . moves the column up one space, the double arrows

. .
moves it to the top of the list.

Click Transfer (bottom right of window)

Transfer | Save layout Cancel

e The changed layout displays.

Section 7.1 Saving your personalised layout

You can save the layout to use again, either as your default layout* or to select as
you require.

*Please note if you save as your default layout, this will be your default layout for all

For assistance e-mail the Budget Manager Support Team on cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk
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SAP reports so it is advisable to select User specific which means you can select the

layout when you wish to.

e With your personalised report on screen, click Save Layout at the top of the

screen

R

i

e In Save Layout type a name for your report, without a forward slash before
the name eg Test 22

e In Name type a description of your report eg Test 22 layout

e Untick Default setting and tick User Specific

e Click Continue

Save Layout

Save As... Save with
Layout *  Layout description Default Setting
IDEFAULT LAYOUT v
IDEFAULTNEB LAYOUT
/{DHTESTS My version of Cath's report doxc type sa I
IDHTESTG My report for Julie
[EXCL PAY Philippa Posting excl payroll
LJANET Posting report
oy Primary cost posting
MULIA PO Purchase Order Julia
LJUNE Posting report

Save Layout: ‘ Test22

Mame: ‘ LAYOUT personal

[v] User-specific | Default Setting

Continue Cancel

For assistance e-mail the Budget Manager Support Team on cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk
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The report shows in your layout. At the top of the screen the layout shows.

< SAP Display Actual Cost Line Items for Cost Centers

Menu ~ lDoc.lme'wtl lM;ster Recard] [Cur'ed\ow Requestl E] E] @

Laycut 1000 TE3T22 LAYOUT personal I
COSL Center CIELZ3T Lo CIINaTY
Report Currency GBP Pound sterling

ECost Element Aux.acct assgnmnt_1 Cost element name Cost Center CO Object Name
230130 Mis & Ref Non VAT

Emned C4f BALLD RAE VAT

APAIEN

CIP1234 Anytown Primary

ILIELT]

LY -

When you exit the report, the layout will go back to the default.

However, the next time you run the KSB1 you can select the report as follows

For assistance e-mail the Budget Manager Support Team on cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk
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Section 7.2 Selecting your personalised layout
If you have saved your layout as User specific, you can select your personalised
layout as and when you need to.

Run the KSB1 report as normal.
Click on the Select layout icon at the top of the screen.

@ | B | B

Scroll down the list to find your own layout, click on it and click on Continue

Choose Layout

Layout setting: [ All i
Layout “  Layout description Default Setting
IDEFAULT LAYOUT o
IDEFAULTNEB LAYOUT
/{DHTESTS My version of Cath's report doxc fype sa
[DHTESTE My report for Julie
[EXCL PAY Philippa Posting excl payroll
LJANET Posting report
oY Primary cost posting
MULIA PO Purchase Order Julia
LJUNE Posting report
IKNIVETON Primary cost posting
IKNIVETONP Primary cost posting
/NBBDT1 Dawn's Summary
INBBEXT External Expenditure - PROC

The layout is changed. On exiting the report, the layout will go back to the
default.

For assistance e-mail the Budget Manager Support Team on cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk
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4 SAP Display Actual Cost Line ltems for Cost Centers

Menu ~ lDocument] lMaster Record] [Correction Request] E] E]

Layout 1000 TEST22 LAYOUT personal

Cost Center CIP1Z34 Anytown Primary

Report Currency GBP Pound sterling

Cost Element Aux.acct assgnmnt_1 Cost element name Cost Center CO Object Name E N
230130 Mis & Ref Non VAT CIP1234 Anytown Primary

For assistance e-mail the Budget Manager Support Team on cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk
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Section 7.3 Changing your personalised layout
You can make changes to your personalised layout from within the KSB1 report
screen ie to add columns, remove columns, change the column order.

In the KSB1 report screen, ensure you are in your personalised layout i.e.
click on the Select Layout icon

@ | B | B

e And select your layout, click Continue.

4 SAP Display Actual Cost Line ltems for Cost Centers

Menu ~ lDochlmewt] lMaster Record] [Corfectiow Request] E] E] @

Layout 1000 TEST22 LAYOUT personal
e L =il L L N e T s Sl LD l.'_Jl.J.I.lﬂ_
Report Currency GBP Pound sterling
Cost Element Aux.acct assgnmnt_1  Cost element name Cost Center CO Object Name W
230130 Mis & Ref Non VAT CIP1234 Anytown Primary

Click on the Change layout icon.
B B B

Make the changes as shown previously in Personalising your report layout.
Click Save layout.
In Save Layout, your personalised layout will be already highlighted.

Click on Continue
Click Yes to the message to overwrite existing layout

Save layout? TEST22

This layout already exists.

@ Do you want to overwrite the existing layout?

e You are back in the Change layout screen, click Transfer.
e Your layout has changed.

For assistance e-mail the Budget Manager Support Team on cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk
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Section 8 Exporting the report into a spreadsheet.
If you wish to export the report into a spreadsheet, please contact the Budget
Manager Support team by email cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk

Note:
1. Ensure your spreadsheet is saved to a secure location as it could
contain sensitive data.

2. If using a spreadsheet to report to Governors, ensure that you
evidence that the totals reflect the actual figures in SAP.

When you have finished using SAP, please ensure you log off the system
and close out of all windows.

For assistance e-mail the Budget Manager Support Team on cst.budgetsupport@derbyshire.gov.uk
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